
DR-1 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

2024 Legislative Session 

Bill No.  CB-017-2024  

Chapter No.    

Proposed and Presented by  Council Member Ivey  

Introduced by   Council Members Ivey, Watson, Hawkins, Harrison, Fisher,  

 Franklin and Dernoga  

Co-Sponsors    

Date of Introduction  April 30, 2024  

BILL 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

AN ACT concerning 

The Board of Appeals Composition and Salary Revision 

For the purpose of decreasing the composition of the Board of Appeals, increasing the monthly 

salary rate for each member of the Board of Appeals and the additional annual salary rate for the 

Chairman of the Board of Appeals. 

BY repealing and reenacting with amendments: 

SUBTITLE 2. ADMINISTRATION. 

Section 2-119 

The Prince George's County Code 

(2023 Edition). 

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County, 

Maryland, that Section 2-119 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is hereby 

repealed and reenacted with the following amendments: 

SUBTITLE 2. ADMINISTRATION. 

DIVISION 4. BOARD OF APPEALS. 

Sec. 2-119. Board composition; terms; compensation; officers. 

* * * * * * * * * 

(a) The Board of Appeals shall consist of three (3) [five (5)] members [until December 31, 

2022,] appointed by the Council for a term of four (4) years or until their successors are 

appointed and duly qualified. The term of appointments shall coincide with the term of office of 

 

 

   

    

  

 

   

 

  7    



CB-017-2024 (DR-1) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

the Council. 

[(1) Two additional new appointees to the Board of Appeals shall serve their 

terms until December 3, 2023. 

(2) Current members of the Board of Appeals shall serve their terms until 

December 31, 2022, or until their successors are appointed and confirmed. 

(3) In the event a member currently serving on the board is replaced, the new 

appointment will specify their terms expiration date to either December 31, 2022 or December 

3, 2023.] 

(b) The members of the Board of Appeals shall be compensated at the rate of [Seven 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00)] One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) per month. The Chairman 

thereof shall be compensated an additional One Thousand [Five] Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 

[($1,500.00)] ($1,750.00) per year for administrative responsibilities. 

* * * * * * * * * 

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the provisions of this Act are hereby 

declared to be severable; and, in the event that any section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, 

sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Act is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining 

words, phrases, clauses, sentences, subparagraphs, paragraphs, subsections, or sections of this 

Act, since the same would have been enacted without the incorporation in this Act of any such 

invalid or unconstitutional word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, subparagraph, subsection, 

or section. 

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall replace CB-86-2021 which 

was abrogated and of no further force and effect after December 3, 2023. 

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45) 

calendar days after it becomes law. 

2 

 



CB-017-2024 (DR-1) 

Adopted this 23rd day of May , 2024. 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE 

GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

BY:   

Jolene Ivey 

Chair 

ATTEST: 

Donna J. Brown 

Clerk of the Council 

APPROVED: 

DATE:   BY:   

Angela D. Alsobrooks 

County Executive 

KEY: 

Underscoring indicates language added to existing law. 

[Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law. 

Asterisks *** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged. 

* * * * * * * * * 

3 

 

 

 

  

 

May 30, 2024

https://aribaintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAqHIj-XJfj1DtAoe468QEnEjJhFgV0hqT
https://aribaintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAqHIj-XJfj1DtAoe468QEnEjJhFgV0hqT



