COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2024 Legislative Session

	Bill No.			CB-017	-2024			
	Chapter No.			7				
	Proposed and Pres				mber Ivey			
	Introduced by	Council N	/lembers	Ivey, Wats	on, Hawkins	s, Harrison	, Fisher,	
	_		Fı	anklin and	Dernoga			
	Co-Sponsors							
	Date of Introducti							
				BIL				
	AN ACT concerning	ıg						
	The Board of Appeals Composition and Salary Revision							
For the purpose of decreasing the composition of the Board of Appeals, increasing the mo						e monthly		
	salary rate for each member of the Board of Appeals and the additional annual salary rate for the						rate for the	
Chairman of the Board of Appeals.								
	BY repealing and reenacting with amendments:							
	SUBTITLE 2. ADMINISTRATION.							
		Secti	on 2-119	1				
		The Prince George's County Code						
		(2023	3 Edition).				
	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,							nty,
	Maryland, that Sec	tion 2-119 c	of the Pri	nce George	's County Co	ode be and	the same is	hereby
	repealed and reena	cted with the	e followi	ng amendn	nents:			
		SUB	TITLE 2	2. ADMIN	ISTRATIO	N.		
		DIV	ISION 4	. BOARD	OF APPEA	LS.		
	Sec. 2-119. Board	composition	on; term	s; compen	sation; offic	ers.		
	* *	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
	(a) The Boar	d of Appeal	s shall co	onsist of <u>thr</u>	<u>ee (3)</u> [five ((5)] membe	ers [until De	cember 31,
	2022,] appointed by the Council for a term of four (4) years or until their successors are						are	
	appointed and duly	qualified. 7	The term	of appoints	nents shall c	coincide wi	th the term of	of office of

1	the Council.						
2	[(1) Two additional new appointees to the Board of Appeals shall serve their						
3	terms until December 3, 2023.						
4	(2) Current members of the Board of Appeals shall serve their terms until						
5	December 31, 2022, or until their successors are appointed and confirmed.						
6	(3) In the event a member currently serving on the board is replaced, the new						
7	appointment will specify their terms expiration date to either December 31, 2022 or December						
8	3, 2023.]						
9	(b) The members of the Board of Appeals shall be compensated at the rate of [Seven						
10	Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$750.00)] One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) per month. The Chairman						
11	thereof shall be compensated an additional One Thousand [Five] <u>Seven</u> Hundred <u>Fifty</u> Dollars						
12	[(\$1,500.00)] (\$1,750.00) per year for administrative responsibilities.						
13	* * * * * * * * *						
14	SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the provisions of this Act are hereby						
15	declared to be severable; and, in the event that any section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph						
16	sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Act is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of						
17	competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining						
18	words, phrases, clauses, sentences, subparagraphs, paragraphs, subsections, or sections of this						
19	Act, since the same would have been enacted without the incorporation in this Act of any such						
20	invalid or unconstitutional word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, subparagraph, subsection,						
21	or section.						
22	SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall replace CB-86-2021 which						
23	was abrogated and of no further force and effect after December 3, 2023.						
24	SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45)						
25	calendar days after it becomes law.						

Adopted this 23rd day of May, 2024.						
		COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND				
	BY:	Jolene Ivey Chair				
ATTEST:						
Dona J. Brown						
Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council		APPROVED:				
DATE: May 30, 2024	BY:	Angela Alsobrooks County Executive				
KEY: <u>Underscoring</u> indicates language added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law. Asterisks *** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.						
* * *	*	* * * *				